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ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION FORM COVER

TITLE

Infinitely Variable Seat Recliner
Mechanism

Support for Seat Adjusting Device

Housing For Seat Adjuster Locking
Mechanism

Actuator For Push-Pull Mechanism
Composite Rod Structure
Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster
Vertical Seat Position Adjuster
Vertical Seat Track Assembly
Vertical Seat Position Adjuster

Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.

4,313,638

4,552,405
4,592,591

4,622,862
4,756,965
5,222,402
5,222,710
5,222,814
5,299,771
5,349,878

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

TITLE

APPLICATION NO.

09/113,486

ISSUE
02/02/82

11/12/85
06/03/86

11/18/86
07/12/88
06/29/93
06/29/93
06/29/93
04/05/94
09/27/94

FILING DATE

07/10/98
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EXPRESS MAIL No.: EL455514434US
DATE OF DEPOSIT: December 30, 1999

OMNIBUS PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this

X —
Pl) day of ___¥ o 2avn\)e s , 1999 (the "Effective Date") by and between Meritor

Light Vehicle Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2135 West
Maple Road, Troy, Michigan 48084 (the "Assignor"), and Dura Operating Corp., a Delaware
corporation, having a principal place of business at 2791 Research Drive, Rochester Hills,
Michigan 48309 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Purchase and Sale
Agreement dated as of October 27, 1999, ("PL;rchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor
has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase the assets, properties and rights pertaining
to the Canadian and U.S. Business as defined in the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign those United States patents and patent
application identified and set forth on Schedule A, and the foreign patents identified and set forth
on Schedule B (collectively, the "Patents™); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all of
Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with all foreign rights
corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be
legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its
entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign

countries, including any patents that may issue thereon, and any continuations, divisions,

1
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continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof and
including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own
use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal
representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor
if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments
due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for
damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the
Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the
use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and
Trademarks, or, in the case of countries outside the United States, the analogous individual or
agency responsible for patents, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any
continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof,
and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right,
title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its
successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

3. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal
representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the
execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments,
powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (a) in the preparation
and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (b) in the
prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or

other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein,
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including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein
and this Assignment; (c) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem
appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States

or any other country; and (d) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

% % * % %
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this
Assigiment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized this
_e2)” " day of NoJ evnge 1999

MERITOR LIGHT VEHICLE SYSTEMS, INC. DURA OPERATING CORP.

By: \E M-GJ'{\ Erbo By: JL%‘

Name: \!ermb%\(erm i\ Name 3 N A?B)J ce
Titles menocN | ;} res ey Tite: _\\ c} res A et

STATEOF WW\& G

) SS.
COUNTY OF (o ona )
On this 320W~ day of AQ‘ oOd 2o —~ , 1999, there appeared before me
/ (s -r
E N NI P X LA , personaily known to me, who acknowledged

that he/she signed the foregomg Assignment as his/her voluntary act-and deed on behalf ang

full authority of Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, Inc.

~ Notary Pubhc

BRENDA K. SHELDON
otary Public, Qakdand
My Commission Expires, Ommty Michfgan

STATE OF W™\ C\w Gen )
) SS.
COUNTY OF OO\ o )

‘ On Lh?\ day of M W ey \o v , 1999, there appeared before me
\O\\) N %)\1 e e~ , personally known to me, who acknowled

that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act 2
full authority of Dura Operating Corp.

| Not Public

BRENDA K. SHELDON
Notary Public, Oakiand County, Michigan
My Commission Expires April 3, 2003
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MERITOR LIGHT VEHICLE SYSTEMS, INC.

SCHEDULE A
U.S. PATENTS

TITLE PATENT NO. ISSUE
Infinitely Variable Seat Recliner 4,313,638 02/02/82
Mechanism
Support for Seat Adjusting Device 4,552,405 11/12/85
Housing For Seat Adjuster Locking 4,592,591 06/03/86
Mechanism
Actuator For Push-Pull Mechanism 4. 622 862 11/18/86
Composite Rod Structure 4,756,965 07/12/88
Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 5,222 402 06/29/93
Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 5,222,710 06/29/93
Vertical Seat Track Assembly 5,222,814 06/29/93
Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 5,299,771 04/05/94
Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 5,349,878 09/27/94

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION
TITLE APPLICATION NO. FILING DATE
09/113,486 07/10/98
5
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SCHEDULE B

FOREIGN PATENTS

COUNTRY TITLE PATENT NO.
Canada Seat Positioner 1,184,674
Canada Support For Seat Adjusting Device 1,229,544
Canada Housing For Seat Adjuster L.ocking 1,241,264

Mechanism
Canada L.ocking Mechanism For Seat 1,233,106
Adjuster
EPO Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 0602185
Germany Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 0602168
France Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 0602168
EPO Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 0602168
France Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 0602185
Germany Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 0602185
Japan Horizontal Seat Position Adjuster 6510257
Japan Vertical Seat Position Adjuster 6510258
6
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